

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA,

ANGELO ATWELL,)
)
 Petitioner,)
)
 vs.)
)
 STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
 Respondent.)
)
 _____)

CASE NO. SC14-193

PETITIONER’S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On Review from the
Fourth District Court of Appeal

CAREY HAUGHWOUT
Public Defender
Fifteenth Judicial Circuit
421 Third Street
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(561) 355-7600

Paul Edward Petillo
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 508438
ppetillo@pd15.state.fl.us
appeals@pd15.org

Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
POINT I.....	4
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> applies to juveniles sentenced to mandatory life imprisonment without the possibility of parole for 25 years for two reasons: first, the mandatory nature of the sentence treats juveniles like adults and all juveniles the same; second, the parole process does not provide a meaningful opportunity for release and is not an adequate substitute for the type of individualized hearing contemplated by <i>Miller v. Alabama</i>	4
A. Background.....	4
B. Standard of Review.....	5
C. <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> applies retroactively.	5
D. The pre-1994 sentencing scheme for first-degree murder violates <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> because it treats juveniles like adults and all juveniles the same.	7
E. The parole process does not provide a meaningful opportunity for release and is not an adequate substitute for the type of individualized hearing contemplated by <i>Miller v. Alabama</i>	11
POINT II	16
Atwell’s life sentence for the non-homicide offense of armed robbery is a cruel and unusual punishment under <i>Graham v. Florida</i>	16
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND ELECTRONIC FILING	18

CERTIFICATE OF FONT19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adaway v. State</i> , 902 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 2005)	9
<i>Akins v. State</i> , 104 So. 3d 1173 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	16
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	6
<i>Armour v. Florida Parole Commission</i> , 963 So. 2d 305 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)	13
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	6
<i>Atwell v. State</i> , 128 So. 3d 167 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	2, 5
<i>Brennan v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	4
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 436 U.S. 921 (1978)	6
<i>Falcon v. State</i> , No. SC13-865	5
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	1
<i>Holston v. Fla. Parole & Probation Commission</i> , 394 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	11
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 901 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 2005)	6
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 117 So. 3d 70 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	16

<i>Johnson v. Florida Parole Commission,</i> 841 So. 2d 615 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	13
<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 38 Fla. L. Weekly D953 (Fla. 1st DCA Apr. 30, 2013).....	16
<i>Lawton v. State,</i> 109 So. 3d 825 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	16
<i>Lawton v. State,</i> No. SC13–685 (Fla. Jan. 14, 2014).....	17
<i>Lockett v. Ohio,</i> 483 U.S. 586 (1978)	6
<i>Orange v. State,</i> 39 Fla. L. Weekly D1887 (Fla. 4th DCA Sept. 3, 2014)	16
<i>Roper v. Simmons,</i> 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	4, 6
<i>Starks v. State,</i> 128 So. 3d 91 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	16
<i>Sumner v. Shuman,</i> 483 U.S. 66 (1987)	6
<i>Tracey v. State,</i> 39 Fla. L. Weekly S617 (Fla. Oct. 16, 2014)	5
<i>Weiland v. State,</i> 129 So. 3d 434 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013)	16
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina,</i> 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	6

Statutes

§ 20.32, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	11
§ 39.02(c)1., Fla. Stat. (1989)	4
§ 775.082(1), Fla. Stat. (1989).....	4

§ 921.1401(2), Fla. Stat (2014).....	15
§ 921.1402(5), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	13
§ 921.141(1), Fla. Stat. (1989).....	4
§ 947.001, Fla. Stat.	11
§ 947.002(6), Fla. Stat. (1989).....	11
§ 947.165, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	15
§ 947.173, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	13
§ 947.18, Fla. Stat. (1989).....	11
§ 985.56(1), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	4

United States Constitution

Amend. VIII.....	9, 15, 17, 18
------------------	---------------

Florida Constitution

Art. I, § 17, Fla. Const.	9, 15, 17, 18
Art. IV, § 8, Fla. Const.....	11
Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.....	2

Other Authorities

Fla. Admin. Code R. 23-21.001	11
Fla. Admin. Code R. 23-21.001(34)	12
Fla. Admin. Code R. 23-21.006(10)	12
Fla. Admin. Code R. 23-21.006(10)&(11)	12
Fla. Admin. Code R. 23-21.006(14)	12
Fla. Admin. Code R. 23-21.006(5)(b)5.c.....	11
Fla. Admin. Code R. 23-21.006(9)	12

Fla. Admin. Code R. 23-21.009	12
Fla. Admin. Code R. 23-21.010	12
Fla. Admin. Code R. 23-21.010(4)	12
Fla. Admin. Code R. 23-21.010(5)(b)1.b.&g.	14
Fla. Admin. Code R. 23-21.010(5)(b)2.	15
Fla. Admin. Code R. 23-21.010(5)(b)2.a.b.&d.....	15
Fla. Admin. Code R. 23-21.012.....	13
Fla. Admin. Code R. 23-21.012(1)	13

Chapter Laws

Ch. 94–228, Laws of Fla.....	4, 8
